

This Advisory is provided to inform you about Air District activities that may affect your operation. It will help you achieve and maintain compliance with applicable air quality rules and regulations.

ATTENTION: TESTING CONTRACTORS & OWNER/OPERATORS OF GASOLINE DISPENSING FACILITIES (GDF)

SUBJECT: UPDATED PROCEDURES FOR NOTIFICATION AND SUBMISSION OF GDF SOURCE TESTS

GDF Source Test 48-hour Notification Requirements

All GDF source tests conducted <u>as a requirement of a Permit to Operate (PTO), an Authority</u> to Construct (A/C), a Notice of Violation (NOV), or Regulation 8, Rule 7 require written 48-hour notification by either **Email** to gdfnotice@baaqmd.gov or via **Fax** to (415) 749-4922 **prior** to test initiation. Include <u>all</u> of the following information on each notification:

- ✓ Station facility number and name
- ✓ Street address including city and zip code
- ✓ Indicate whether tests are to fulfill **Annual** or **A/C** requirements
- ✓ A/C number if applicable
- ✓ The type of test(s) to be performed (ST-27, ST-30, drop tube, etc.)

GDF Source Test Result Submissions

Submit the source test results for all GDF source tests conducted <u>as a requirement of a</u> <u>Permit to Operate, an Authority to Construct, an NOV, or Regulation 8, Rule 7</u> to the District by <u>one</u> of the following methods:

- ✓ Email: <u>gdfresults@baaqmd.gov</u>
- ✓ Fax: 415-749-4922
- ✓ US Mail: BAAQMD, Source Test Section Attn: Hiroshi Doi 939 Ellis Street San Francisco, CA 94109

Submit your test results to the District within the timeframe specified by your permit condition, Regulation 8, Rule 7 (whichever is required sooner), or NOV retest letter. The report **must contain all** the information listed above under "**GDF Source Test 48-hour Notification Requirements.**"

- For questions regarding this advisory, contact Hiroshi Doi, Supervising Air Quality Instrument Specialist, at (415) 749-4603 or <a href="https://www.ndoi.org/https://www.ndoi.org/advisory/libration-content/advi
- For a copy of Regulation 8, Rule 7, see the District website at <u>www.baaqmd.gov</u>.
- For compliance assistance, call (415) 749-4999, the Compliance Counselor Hotline.

Wayne Kino Director of Compliance and Enforcement